- The value per share for the subsequent period for the group amounted to 19.84 Saudi Riyals compared to

a book value of 10 Saudi Riyals per share, indicating no decrease in the value of the share.

- The group also engaged Caliber Consulting to prepare a business plan for the group until 2030. Based on

this plan, the group is expected to witness an improvement in its financial performance in the coming years.

Therefore, the consolidated financial statements of the group have been prepared on a going concern basis and

the management of the group believes that there is no impairment in the value of the assets.

TABUK AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(Expressed in Saudi Riyals)

- 62 -

33- RESTATEMENT ON PIROR YEARS

33/1 The following are the amendments to the consolidated statement of financial position for the year

ended 1 January 2022

.

 Note

1 January 2022 as

previously stated

Effect of

adjustment and

reclassification

1 January 2022 -

Restated

Assets

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment, net  301,049,316 -- 301,049,316

Right of use asset, net  122,678 -- 122,678

Intangible assets, net  5,344 -- 5,344

Biological assets - non-current portion,

net  19,101,500 -- 19,101,500

Investments in associate companies at

equity method 1 15,433,309 (15,213,012) 220,297

Investments at fair value through OCI  412,800 -- 412,800

Total Non-Current Assets  336,124,947 (15,213,012) 320,911,935

Current Assets

Trade Receivable, net  7,880,195 -- 7,880,195

Inventory, net  27,343,615 -- 27,343,615

Biological assets - Current portion, Net  19,376,927 -- 19,376,927

Property, plant and equipment held for

sale  556,500 -- 556,500

Due from related parties  14,286,325 -- 14,286,325

Prepayments and other receivables, net  22,921,734 -- 22,921,734

Cash and cash equivalents  57,207,732 -- 57,207,732

Total Current Assets  149,573,028 -- 149,573,028

Total Assets  485,697,975 (15,213,012) 470,484,963

Shareholders’ Equity And Liabilities

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital  391,767,000 -- 391,767,000

Other reserves  1,858,734 -- 1,858,734

Re-measurement reserve of employee

defined benefit obligations  479,961 -- 479,961

Accumulated losses 1 (96,412,880) (15,213,012) (111,625,892)

Total equity attributable to

shareholders of the Parent Company  297,692,815 (15,213,012) 282,479,803

Non-controlling interest  39,509,928 -- 39,509,928

Total Equity  337,202,743 (15,213,012) 321,989,731

TABUK AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(Expressed in Saudi Riyals)

- 63 -

33- RESTATEMENT ON PIROR YEARS (CONTINUED)

33/1 The following are the amendments to the consolidated statement of financial position for the year

ended 1 January 2022 (continued)

1) This amount represents the value of the provision for expected credit losses in East Asia Agricultural

Investment Company “associate company” amounting to 45,500,000 Saudi Riyals. The group's share amounted

[…]

18,033,952 -- 18,033,952

Long term loans - current portion  8,988,914 -- 8,988,914

Lease liabilities - current portion  11,796 -- 11,796

Trade payables  18,858,459 -- 18,858,459

Due to related party  27,185,010 -- 27,185,010

Accrued expenses and other payables  32,422,099 -- 32,422,099

Dividends payable to shareholders  23,046,458 -- 23,046,458

Provision for Zakat  4,727,187 -- 4,727,187

Total Current Liabilities  135,423,875 -- 135,423,875

Total Liabilities  148,495,232 -- 148,495,232

Total Shareholders’ Equity And

Liabilities

485,697,975 (15,213,012) 470,484,963

TABUK AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(Expressed in Saudi Riyals)

- 64 -

33- RESTATEMENT ON PIROR YEARS (CONTINUED)

33/1 The following are the amendments to the consolidated statement of financial position for the year

ended 31 December 2022 (continued)

 Note

31 December 2022

as previously

stated

Effect of

adjustment and

reclassification

31 December

2022 - Restated

Assets

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment, net  305,443,303 -- 305,443,303

Right of use asset, net  742,307 -- 742,307

Intangible assets, net  1,069 -- 1,069

Biological assets - non-current portion,

net  18,941,240 -- 18,941,240

Investments in associate companies at

equity method 1 18,493,159 (14,933,874) 3,559,285

Investments at fair value through OCI  681,458 -- 681,458

Total Non-Current Assets  344,302,536 (14,933,874) 329,368,662

Current Assets

Trade Receivable, net  11,214,932 -- 11,214,932

Inventory, net  38,260,531 -- 38,260,531

Biological assets - Current portion, Net  18,560,499 -- 18,560,499

Property, plant and equipment held for

sale  370,816 -- 370,816

Due from related parties  11,042,869 -- 11,042,869

Prepayments and other receivables, net  11,309,640 -- 11,309,640

Cash and cash equivalents  4,718,131, -- 4,718,131

Total Current Assets  95,477,418 -- 95,477,418

Total Assets  439,779,954 (14,933,874) 424,846,080

Shareholders’ Equity And Liabilities

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital  391,767,000 -- 391,767,000

Other reserves  1,858,734 -- 1,858,734

Re-measurement reserve of employee

defined benefit obligations  515,434 -- 515,434

Foreign currency translation reserve 2 (529,582) (882,424) (1,412,006)

Fair value reserve  268,658 -- 268,658

Accumulated losses 1 (149,043,050) (14,051,450) (163,094,500)

Total equity attributable to

shareholders of the Parent Company  244,837,194 (14,933,874) 229,903,320

Non-controlling interest  39,215,383 -- 39,215,383

Total Equity  284,052,577 (14,933,874) 269,118,703

TABUK AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(Expressed in Saudi Riyals)

- 65 -

33- RESTATEMENT ON PIROR YEARS (CONTINUED)

33/1 The following are the amendments to the consolidated statement of financial position for the year

ended 31 December 2022 (continued)

1- This amount represents the provision for expected credit loss in East Asia Agricultural Investment

Company "associate company" amounting to SAR 45,500,000, with the group's share amounting to SAR

[…]

Provision for guarantee loan related to

associate company

16,906,830 -- 16,906,830

Long-term loans - current portion  7,319,301 -- 7,319,301

Lease liabilities - current portion  129,457 -- 129,457

Trade payables  23,446,271 -- 23,446,271

Due to related party  25,297,535 -- 25,297,535

Accrued expenses and other payables  38,555,141 -- 38,555,141

Dividends payable to shareholders  22,997,464 -- 22,997,464

Provision for Zakat  6,095,795 -- 6,095,795

Total Current Liabilities  142,024,994 -- 142,024,994

Total Liabilities  155,727,377 -- 155,727,377

Total Shareholders’ Equity And

Liabilities

439,779,954 (14,933,874) 424,846,080

TABUK AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(Expressed in Saudi Riyals)

- 66 -

33- RESTATEMENT ON PIROR YEARS (CONTINUED)

33/2 The following are the amendments to the consolidated statement of profit and loss and other

comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2022

 Note

31 December 2022

as previously

stated

Effect of

adjustment and

reclassification

31 December 2022

- Restated

Sales, net  134,371,386 -- 134,371,386

Cost of sales  (114,704,836) -- (114,704,836)

Gross profit  19,666,550 -- 19,666,550

Selling and distribution expenses  (29,567,475) -- (29,567,475)

General and administrative expenses  (32,907,784) -- (32,907,784)

Operating losses  (42,808,709) -- (42,808,709)

Government Grants Allocation –

Ministry of Finance

(8,806,500) -- (8,806,500)

Provision for expected credit losses  (469,050) -- (469,050)

Shares of profit of investments in

associate through equity method

1

3,589,431 1,161,563 4,750,994

Finance costs  (105,825) -- (105,825)

Other expenses, net  (1,038,382) (23,715) (1,062,097)

Net loss before Zakat  (49,639,035) 1,137,848 (48,501,187)

Zakat   (5,149,440) -- (5,149,440)

Net loss for the year  (54,788,475) 1,137,848 (53,650,627)

Other comprehensive loss

Items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss:

Unrealized gains from investments at

fair value through other

comprehensive income

268,658 -- 268,658

Actuarial gains on re-measurement of

employee defined benefit obligations

35,473 -- 35,473

Items that may be reclassified later

to statement of profit or loss in

subsequent periods:

Foreign currency translation

differences

(529,582) (882,424) (1,412,006)

Total other comprehensive loss  (225,451) (882,424) (1,107,875)

Total comprehensive loss for the

year

(55,013,926) 255,424 (54,758,502)

1) This represent of reclassifying the company's share of foreign currency translation losses amounting to SAR

882,424 from profit and loss to other comprehensive income, and also includes amount SAR 255,424

representing the reverse of the company's share of investments in companies under the equity method.

TABUK AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(Expressed in Saudi Riyals)

- 67 -

33- RESTATEMENT ON PIROR YEARS (CONTINUED)

33/3 The amendments to the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2022

are as follows:

 31 December

2022 as

previously stated

Effect of

adjustment and

reclassification

31 December

2022 - Restated

Net cash used in operating activities (19,455,688) *1,887,474 (17,568,214)

Net cash used in investment activities (31,762,746) -- (31,762,746)

Net cash used in financing activities (1,271,167) *(1,887,474) (3,158,641)

This consists of non-cash transactions included in cash transactions, which involve non-controlling interest

holders bearing losses in a subsidiary company.

34- COMPARISON FIGURES

Some comparative figures have been reclassified to align with the current presentation of the financial

statements.

35- SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On Thursday, March 7, 2024, the official currency of the state in which the associate company, "Rakhaa for

Agricultural Investment and Development," was decreased by 55% against the Saudi Riyal compared to the

levels applied on December 31, 2023. This may impact the value of the investment in that company in